

Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 4829 OF 2025

Piyush Rakesh Singh ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra ...Respondents

---

**Mr. S.P. Chaudhari**, with Manojkumar Singh, Aatharva Nalawade,  
i/b MKS Legal Associates, for the Applicant.  
**Mr. S. D. Shinde**, APP for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM:** R. M. JOSHI, J.  
**DATED:** 30<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.

PC:-

1. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that in the month of January 2026, notice was issued to the Respondent No.2 and the Investigating Officer of the concerned Police Station was directed to serve notice of the present Application on the Respondent No.2.
2. The learned APP is unable to make any submission in this regard for want of instructions. The order is passed by this Court on 6<sup>th</sup> January 2026.
3. Sufficient time was there with the concerned Police Station to intimate the Respondent No.2 about the pendency of the present Application. On the face of it, this amounts to non-compliance of the order of this Court.

4. Hence, issue show-cause notice to the Police Inspector of the concerned Police Station as to why an action should not be taken against him for willful breach of the order dated 6<sup>th</sup> January 2026.
5. Stand over to **16<sup>th</sup> April 2026.**

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

Digitally  
signed by  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
Date:  
2026.04.01  
18:02:07  
+0530