

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 4829 OF 2025

Piyush Rakesh Singh ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
The State of Maharashtra And Anr. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Shashikant P Choudhari i/b MKS Legal Associates,** for the Applicant.

**Mrs. Sangeeta D. Shinde, APP,** for the Respondent No.1- State.  
**PSI - Sanjay S.Ghag,** Pairavi Adhikar, Malwani Police Station, is present.

---

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 16<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026

**PC:-**

1. Pursuant to the notice issued by this Court, Shri Sunil Vasant Bile, Police Inspector, Malwani Police Station, Mumbai filed affidavit of service wherein it is stated that Respondent No.2 was served with the notice on 1<sup>st</sup> March 2026 itself however, inadvertently the report was not submitted. He tenders unconditional apology for the same. Apology is accepted.
2. In view of the fact that Respondent No.2 is duly served and who seeks legal aid.
3. Mr. Viral Mukte is appointed to represent the Respondent No.2.

4. Learned Counsel for the Applicant to provide copy of the Application with annexures to the appointed Counsel.
5. At his requests, stand over to **4<sup>th</sup> May 2026**.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

VDMokal/-